

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT ANDREWS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert L. Tarver, Jr.
LAW OFFICES OF
ROBERT L. TARVER, JR.
66 South Main Street
Toms River, NJ 08757

Jeanne LoCicero
Alexander Shalom
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW JERSEY
FOUNDATION
Post Office Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102

Mark Rumold
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Jennifer S. Granick
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94114
(415) 343-0758
jgranick@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Brett Max Kaufman
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. STATE SUPREME COURTS AND THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE SCOPE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S PROTECTIONS AGAINST COMPELLED PASSWORD DISCLOSURE AND USE.....	6
A. State Supreme Courts Are Divided Over Whether a “Foregone Conclusion” Analysis Applies to the Compelled Disclosure of a Password.....	7
B. Federal Courts of Appeals and State Supreme Courts Are Divided Over How to Apply a “Foregone Conclusion” Inquiry to Demands for the Disclosure or Entry of Passwords.....	11
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE THESE CONFLICTS.....	16

III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	18
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT ...	22
A. The “Foregone Conclusion” Exception Never Applies to Oral or Written Testimony.....	22
B. The Court Below Erroneously Extended the “Foregone Conclusion” Analysis Beyond its Limited, Original Context Involving the Compelled Production of Business Records	26
C. The Court Should Overrule <i>Fisher</i> Because the Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-Incrimination Does Not Properly Include a “Foregone Conclusion” Exception.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
Appendix A – State Supreme Court Opinion (Aug. 10, 2020)	1a
Appendix B – State Supreme Court Order Granting Leave to Appeal (May 3, 2019)	76a
Appendix C – State Superior Court, Appellate Division, Opinion (Nov. 15, 2018).....	77a
Appendix D – State Supreme Court Order Remanding Appeal to Lower Court (Sept. 11, 2017)	98a
Appendix E – State Superior Court Opinion (May 22, 2017).....	99a
Appendix F – State Superior Court Order (May 22, 2017).....	115a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	30
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	28
<i>Burt Hill, Inc. v. Hassan</i> , No. CIV. A. 09-1285, 2010 WL 55715 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2010).....	28
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	19, 20, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 404 N.E.2d 1239 (Mass. 1980)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 117 N.E.3d 702 (Mass. 2019)	13, 15
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973)	23, 25
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957)	1
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	10, 23, 25, 28
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , No. 4D18-1811, 2018 WL 5291918 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2018)	12

<i>Goldsmith v. Superior Court</i> , 199 Cal. Rptr. 366 (Ct. App. 1984)	29
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	24
<i>In re Boucher</i> , No. 2:06-MJ-91, 2009 WL 424718 (D. Vt. Feb. 19, 2009).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Served Feb. 27, 1984</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1006 (E.D. Wash. 1984).....	28
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001)	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 287 So. 3d 649 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019)	12
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , No. 1D18-4572, 2019 WL 2528776 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. June 20, 2019)	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	19, 20, 21
<i>SEC v. Huang</i> , No. 15-cv-269, 2015 WL 5611644 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2015)	15
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948)	28
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 558 P.2d 297 (Wash. 1976)	29
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 452 P.3d 1011 (Or. 2019)	13
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	12, 17

<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 217 F.R.D. 335 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	28
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984)	3, 10, 14, 27
<i>United States v. Doe (In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum dated March 25, 2011)</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Gippetti</i> , 153 F. App'x 865 (3d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 272 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 232 (D. Mass. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Sideman & Bancroft, LLP</i> , 704 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , No. 17-CR-00259-CRB-1, 2018 WL 1964588 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2018)..	15, 18

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Smith, Pew Res. Ctr., <i>Smartphone Ownership— 2013 Update</i> (June 5, 2013)	20
--	----

Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> States of Utah <i>et al.</i> , <i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , No. 19-1254 (U.S. May 26, 2020)	4, 19
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Catch Me If You Scan: Constitutionality of Compelled Decryption Divides the Courts</i> (Mar. 6, 2020)	12
Laurent Sacharoff, <i>What am I Really Saying When I Open My Smartphone? A Response to Orin S. Kerr</i> , 97 <i>Tex. L. Rev. Online</i> 62 (2019)	18
Logan Koepke, et al., <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> , <i>Upturn</i> (Oct. 2020)...	19, 21
Orin Kerr, <i>Compelled Decryption and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 97 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 767 (2019).....	18
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Law of Compelled Decryption Is a Mess: A Dialogue—Why the Supreme Court Needs to Step In</i> , <i>Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Aug. 10, 2020), https://reason.com/volokh/2020/08/10/the-law-of-compelled-decryption-is-a-mess-a-dialogue	3, 12
Pew Res. Ctr., <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019), http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile/....	20
Sarah Perez, <i>Top Mobile Apps See Declines in Consumer Engagement Amid Increased Competition</i> , <i>TechCrunch</i> (July 27, 2020), https://techcrunch.com/2020/07/27/top-mobile-apps-see-declines-in-consumer-engagement-amid-increased-competition	21
Sujeong Lim, <i>Average Storage Capacity in Smartphones to Cross 80GB by End-2019</i> , <i>Counterpoint</i> (Mar. 16, 2019), https://www.counterpointresearch.com/	

average-storage-capacity-smartphones-cross-80gb-
end-2019 20
